

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

CHAPTER 655

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Nursery Stock under Nursery Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 7, § 2201, amended. Section 2201 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 11 of chapter 594 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended by adding after the first paragraph, the following new paragraph:

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following words shall have the following meanings.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 7, § 2201, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 2201 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

I. Nursery stock. "Nursery stock" as used in this chapter shall include all florist stock, trees, shrubs, vines, fruiting plants, cuttings, grafts, scions and buds, both deciduous and evergreen, grown for sale or propagation, also herbaceous perennials, bedding plants, roots, corms, bulbs, tubers, potted plants and cut flowers, and all other plant and plant products for, or capable of, propagation, excepting field crops, vegetable plants and vegetable and flower seeds.

Effective June 28, 1974

CHAPTER 656

AN ACT Relating to Safety Glazing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 25, § 2051, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 2051 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 237 of the public laws of 1973, is amended to read as follows:

2. Safety glazing material. "Safety glazing material" means any glazing material, such as tempered glass, laminated glass, wire glass or rigid plastic, which meets the test requirements of the then current ANSI Standard $Z_{-97.\pm}$ 1966 Z97.1 and such further requirements as may be adopted by the Department of Public Safety after notice and hearing and which are so constructed, treated or combined with other materials as to minimize the likelihood of cutting and piercing injuries resulting from human contact with the glazing material.